give rise to interest rate risk. Interest rates are highly sensitive to many factors beyond control, including the monetary policies
of the Reserve Bank of India, deregulation of the financial sector in India, domestic and international economic and political
conditions, inflation, and other factors. In order to manage interest rate risk, the company seeks to optimize the borrowing profile
between short-term and long-term loans. The company adopts funding strategies to ensure diversified resource-raising options
to minimize cost and maximize the stability of funds. Assets and liabilities are categorized into various time buckets based on
their maturities and the Asset Liability Management Committee supervises an interest rate sensitivity report periodically for
assessment of interest rate risks. The Interest Rate Risk is mitigated by availing funds at very competitive rates through diversified
borrowings and for different tenures.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates on the portion of borrowings
affected. With all other variables held constant, the profit before taxes affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings
are as follows:

Currency: ₹ in Lakhs

Impact on Profit before taxes
As at March 31,

2022 2021
On Floating Rate Borrowings
0.5 % increase in interest rates 433.04 292.41
0.5 % decrease in interest rates (433.04) (292.41)

Price risk

The Company’s exposure to price risk is not material.

Note 42: Segment reporting
The Company is engaged in the business segment of Financing, whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the management
to make decisions about resources to be allocated and to assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is
available. Further other business segments do not exceed the quantitative thresholds as defined by Ind AS 108 on “Operating
Segment”. Hence, there are no separate reportable segments, as required by Ind AS 108 on “Operating Segment”.

Note 43: Utilization of proceeds of Public Issue of Non - Convertible Debentures